
Page 1 to 9

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/014562-2023 

Tender

67000

Ministry of Defence

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-014562
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03ce70  
Published 22 May 2023, 6:38pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Ministry of Defence

HMNB Devonport

Plymouth

PL2 2BG

Contact

Mollie Guest

Email

mollie.guest102@mod.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/014562-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/014562-2023
mailto:mollie.guest102@mod.gov.uk


Page 2 to 9

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.contracts.mod.uk/web/login.html

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://www.contracts.mod.uk/web/login.html

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://www.contracts.mod.uk/web/login.html

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the above-mentioned address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Other type

Not applicable

I.5) Main activity

Other activity

Not applicable

https://www.contracts.mod.uk/web/login.html
https://www.contracts.mod.uk/web/login.html
https://www.contracts.mod.uk/web/login.html


Page 3 to 9

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

67000

Reference number

707962450

II.1.2) Main CPV code

37413160 - Fishing weights or sinkers

II.1.3) Type of contract

Supplies

II.1.4) Short description

The purpose of this Tender is to secure the supply and delivery of six (5 Tonne) Cast Iron
Mooring Sinkers to HMNB Devonport, in order to restore and support critical berthing
operations and activities. 

The estimated Contract value is below the DSPCR (2011) financial threshold of £426,955
(Inc VAT). However, in the interest of delivering Value for Money, a competitive
procurement subject to an accelerated restricted procedure shall be used owing to time
constraints and the Authority’s assessment that the cost and complexity profile of the
requirement is considered low. The procedural timelines shall use minimum response
time bars of 10 calendar days; as is allowable. Responses to the Dynamic Pre-
Qualification Questionnaire (DPQQ) must be submitted within the Defence Sourcing
Portal (DSP) by 01 June 2023 17:00 (GMT).

Aligned to the Accelerated Restricted Procedure; which this Tender process shall be
subject to, supplier selection shall span two (2) assessment phases; Phase 1 (DPQQ) –
assessment of Dynamic Pre-Qualifying Questionnaires (DPQQ) by Authority evaluators to
identify a shortlist of a maximum of four (4) potential suppliers; and Phase 2 (ITT) –
assessment of Invitation to Tender (ITT) responses (the supplier proposal/bid) by
Authority evaluators to select the preferred supplier.

Tenderers successfully down selected at DPQQ stage shall be required to submit final
tenders to the DSP by 12 June 2023 17:00 (GMT). 



Page 4 to 9

Tenders will then be evaluated using a Most Economically Advantageous Tender (MEAT)
methodology and calculate scores using the value for Money (VfM) index; as outlined in
the DEFFORM 47.

The Contract for the supply of Cast Iron Mooring Sinkers will need to be delivered against
3 key dates; 

(1) The Contract start date being 13 June 2023

(2) The Deliverables date being 1 August 2023; and

(3) Contract end date being 31 August 2023. 

The sinkers are to be delivered to Weston Mill Brow Pound, HMNB Devonport PL2 2BG
and the Authority will provide special instructions in relation to delivery to the winning
tenderer.

Please note, the Authority reserves the right to introduce an option for the installation and
procurement of additional of the sinkers at a later date. However, this is not currently
required.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £67,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

Main site or place of performance

HMNB Devonport

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The supply and delivery of six (5 Tonne) Cast Iron Sinkers by 31 July 2023



Page 5 to 9

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £67,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system

Start date

13 June 2023

End date

31 August 2023

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.9) Information about the limits on the number of candidates to be invited

Envisaged minimum number: 1 

Maximum number: 4 

Objective criteria for choosing the limited number of candidates: 

   

   

In accordance with DEFFORM 47 evaluation methodology

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes



Page 6 to 9

Description of options

Please note, the Authority reserves the right to introduce an option for the installation and
procurement of the sinkers at a later date. However, this is not currently required.

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

Not applicable

Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information

III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to
enrolment on professional or trade registers

List and brief description of conditions

Selection criteria stated in the procurement documents

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.2) Conditions related to the contract

III.2.2) Contract performance conditions

Pass of all DPQQ questions

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description



Page 7 to 9

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Restricted procedure

Accelerated procedure

Justification:

The estimated Contract value is below the DSPCR (2011) financial threshold of £426,955
(Inc VAT). However, in the interest of delivering Value for Money, a competitive
procurement subject to an accelerated restricted procedure shall be used owing to time
constraints and the Authority’s assessment that the cost and complexity profile of the
requirement is considered low. The procedural timelines shall use minimum response
time bars of 10 calendar days; as is allowable.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

1 June 2023

Local time

5:00pm

IV.2.3) Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected
candidates

2 June 2023

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender

Tender must be valid until: 31 August 2023



Page 8 to 9

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.2) Information about electronic workflows

Electronic payment will be used

VI.3) Additional information

CP&F

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Submarine Delivery Agency

HMNB Devonport

Plymouth

PL2 2BG

Email

hana.zubka-hill100@mod.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

To be confirmed at point of need

TBC

Country

United Kingdom

mailto:hana.zubka-hill100@mod.gov.uk


Page 9 to 9

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained

Commercial Function

HMNB Devonport

Plymouth

PL2 2BG

Email

hana.zubka-hill100@mod.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:hana.zubka-hill100@mod.gov.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.9) Information about the limits on the number of candidates to be invited
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information
	III.1) Conditions for participation
	III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to enrolment on professional or trade registers
	III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
	III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

	III.2) Conditions related to the contract
	III.2.2) Contract performance conditions


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.3) Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected candidates
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.2) Information about electronic workflows
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
	VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained



		2025-08-16T08:02:07+0100
	TCPDF




